AUBURN AREA RECREATION AND PARK DISTRICT
MEETING OF THE STANDING FINANCE COMMITTEE AGENDA

WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 7, 2022, 1:00 PM

CANYON VIEW COMMUNITY CENTER, BOARD ROOM
471 MAIDU DRIVE
AUBURN, CA

Materials related to an item on this Agenda submitted to the District after distribution of
the agenda packet are available for public inspection by contacting the District
Administrator at kmuscott@auburnrec.com or by calling (530) 537-2186 (M-F).

The public may participate in the meeting in-person or through Zoom. The link for this
meeting is https://us06web.zoom.us/j/81684725488. The public can use this link and/or call 1
669 900 6833 Webinar ID: 816 8472 5488 to participate.

People using the Zoom website will be able to see and hear the Committee, and the
Committee will be able to hear the public. The Committee will not receive any visual/video
from the public. This is done to avoid inappropriate visual content at the meeting.

Questions and comments can be sent via email to the District Administrator no later than
one hour before the meeting. These emails will be read aloud at the meeting and responded
to accordingly. Emails can be sent during the meeting, and staff will work to ensure that all
are read, however the best way to have your comment heard is through the Zoom meeting
or the associated phone number.

If you are a person with a disability and need an accommodation to participate in the
District’s programs, services, activities and meetings, contact Kahl Muscott at (530) 537-
2186 or kmuscott@auburnrec.com at least 48 hours in advance to request an auxiliary aid
or accommodation.

1.0 CALL TO ORDER

Ainsleigh Holbrook

2.0 AGENDA REVIEW, CHANGES, AND APPROVAL

3.0 PUBLIC COMMENT - This is the time wherein any person may comment on any
item not on the agenda within the subject matter jurisdiction of the Committee
Chairperson, please state your name and address for the record (optional). There is
a time limitation of three minutes.

4.0 BUSINESS

4.1 Approval of Minutes from November 7, 2022 Standing Finance Meeting
(Pages 3-5)

Recommendation: Review and approve minutes.
4.2 Review of Cash Requirements for November, 2022 (Pages 6-8)

Recommendation: Review and approve cash requirements for November, 2022,
forward to the consent calendar for review and approval.



4.3

4.4

Review of Financials for October, 2022 (Pages 9-35)

Recommendation: Review and approve Financials for October, 2022, forward
to the consent calendar for review and approval.

Resolution #2022-26: Transfer of Equipment Reserve Fund (Pages 36-37)

Shall the Auburn Area Recreation and Park District approve and adopt Resolution #2022-
26, a resolution authorizing the transfer funds from the Equipment Reserve Fund in the
amount of $47,678 to reimburse the general fund for the purchase of, a Ventrac Kubota
tractor?

Discussion Items:

5.0

6.0

County Mitigation Fund, current balance $113,375

Risk Assessment (Page 39)

Placer County Investment Report (Pages 40-55)

Placer County Treasury versus CalPERS CEPPT (Pages 56-57)
Increase in ARD’s Minimum Wage (Pages 58-59)

e

ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED AT FUTURE STANDING FINANCE
MEETINGS

None.
PENDING ITEMS REQUIRING MORE DETAILED RESEARCH

Electric Vehicle Charging Stations

ADJOURNMENT

AUBURN AREA RECREATION AND PARK DISTRICT
This agenda is hereby certified to have been posted as follows:

Date

/1/07./&:&)_ /D 00 Arr
oy Time Secretary g0 the Bogrd



SECTION: 4.0

ITEM: 4.1

DESCRIPTION:

INFORMATION:

STAFF

RECOMMENDATION:

FISCAL IMPACT:

APPROVAL OF MINUTES FROM NOVEMBER,
2022 STANDING FINANCE MEETING

SEE ATTACHED MINUTES

REVIEW AND APPROVE



1.0

2.0

3.0

4.0

Auburn Area Recreation and Park District
Minutes
Meeting of the Standing Finance Committee
Monday, November 7, 2022 at 1:00 PM
Canyon View Community Center, Board Room
471 Maidu Drive
Auburn, California 95603

CALL TO ORDER
The meeting of the Standing Finance Committee was called to order at 1:12 PM
ROLL CALL

Director Ainsleigh and Director Holbrook were present. Director Holbrook left at 1:27
PM.

AGENDA REVIEW, CHANGES AND APPROVAL

A motion was made by Director Ainsleigh and Director Holbrook to move 4.4
Appointment for New Auditor to after Public Comment.

PUBLIC COMMENT- This is the time wherein any person may comment on an
item not on the agenda within the subject matter jurisdiction of the Committee.
After you are recognized by the Committee Chairperson, please state your name
and address for the record (optional). There is a time limitation of three minutes.
None.

BUSINESS
4.1 Approval of Minutes from October, 2022 Standing Finance Meeting

The minutes from the October 17, 2022 Standing Finance Meeting were
approved by the Committee.

4.2 Review of Cash Requirements for October, 2022

Director Ainsleigh approved the Cash Requirements for October with the
exception of one check and forwarded to the consent calendar.

4.3 Review of Financials for November, 2022
There were none to review.
4.4 Appointment for New Auditor

The Committee reviewed and sent a recommendation to the Board to contract
with Nigro and Nigro.



4.5 Increase in ARD’s Minimum Wage; Full-time hours for ARD Project
Manager

Director Ainsleigh reviewed and recommended that the Increase in ARD’s
Minimum Wage; Full-time hours for ARD Project Manager be sent back to the
Standing Finance Committee but without the proposed increase for the Project
Manager (Landscape Architect).

4.6 Resolution #2022-25: Transfer of City Trust Funds
Director Ainsleigh reviewed and recommended Resolution #2022-25: Transfer
of City Trust Funds be sent to the Board of Directors with a positive

recommendation.

Discussion Items:

1. County Mitigation Fund, current balance $113,375. No change.
2. 5 Year History of Volunteers and Work Release Hours. No change.

5.0 ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED AT FUTURE STANDING FINANCE
MEETINGS

None.
6.0 PENDING ITEMS REQURING MORE DETAILED RESEARCH
Electric Vehicle Charging Stations — no update on this item.
ADJOURNED
As there was no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 2:05 PM.
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SECTION: 4.0

ITEM: 4.2 REVIEW OF CASH REQUIREMENTS FOR
NOVEMBER, 2022

DESCRIPTION: SEE ATTACHMENT

INFORMATION:

STAFF

RECOMMENDATION: REVIEW AND APPROVE, FORWARD TO THE

BOARD OF DIRECTORS FOR REVIEW AND
APPROVAL

SEE ATTACHED LISTING
OF EXPENSES: $118,896.34



12/1/2022  8:25:50 AM

12/1/2022

System:
User Date:

Ranges: From:
Check Number First
Vendor ID First
Vendor Name First

Sorted By: Check Number

* Voided Checks

To:

Last
Last
Last

Auburn Rec & Park
VENDOR CHECK REGISTER REPORT
Payables Management

Check Date

Pag

e: 1

User ID: D Shaw

From:
11/1/2022

Checkbook ID COMM 1ST

To:
11/30/2022
COMM 1ST

Check Number Vendor ID Vendor Check Name Check Date Checkbook ID Audit Trail Code Amount
23880 1099-16 Greater Sacramento Investments 11/4/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002887 $1,504.10
23881 1099-342 Susie Bell 11/4/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002887 $91.00
23882 A0051 Anderson's Sierra Pipe Co. 11/4/2022 CcoMM 1ST PMCHK00002887 $59.58
23883 A0115 Auburn Hardware & Rental LLC  11/4/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002887 $36.21
23884 A0170 ATET Acct 088-034-5818-655 11/4/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002887 $90.95
23885 B0062 BareBones WorkWear 11/4/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002887 $387.17
23886 D0066 De Lage Landen Financial Servi 11/4/2022 coMM 1ST PMCHK00002887 $332.48
23887 G0045 GSSA 11/4/2022 coMM 1ST PMCHKO0002887 $655.50
23888 M0098 Meadow Vista County Water Dist 11/4/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK0O0002887 $1,271.83
23889 NOOO3 Norris Electric, Inc. 11/4/2022 comM 1ST PMCHK00002887 $902.45
23890 NOO45 Near U €02 11/4/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002887 $432.81
23891 PO005 Placer County Water Agency 11/4/2022 CcOMM 1ST PMCHK00002887 $4,286.04
23892 S0009 Sierra Saw Sales And Service 11/4/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002887 $544.31
23893 50025 Sierra Pacific Turf Supply, In 11/4/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHKO0002887 $346.93
23894 $0143 SMOA 11/4/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002887 $1,236.00
23895 S0145 SCP Distributors 11/4/2022 coMM 1ST PMCHK00002887 $264.10
23896 TEMPH Elise Hinkey 11/4/2022 coMM 1ST PMCHK00002887 $150.00
23897 TEMPR Reeves Martial Arts 11/4/2022 coMM 1ST PMCHK00002887 $720.00
23898 TEMPW West Coast Impact Athletic Lea 11/4/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHKO0002887 $144.00
23899 V0004 Pape Machinery 11/4/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002887 $1,898.52
23900 V0007 verizon Wireless 11/4/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002887 $820.67
23901 w0001 Walker's Office Supplies, Inc. 11/4/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002887 $1,547.39
23902 w0003 Warehouse Paint Incorporated 11/4/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002887 $111.47
23903 w0044 Wave 11/4/2022 coMM 1ST PMCHK00002887 $239.62
23904 w0052 Water Heater Pros 11/4/2022 coMM 1ST PMCHK00002887 $20,588.00
23905 uoo19 Us Bank 11/10/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHKO0002888 $15,167.67
23906 1099-271 Kelpro Security 11/10/2022 coMM 1ST PMCHKO0002889 $4,363.00
23907 1099-295 Juli Land-Marx 11/10/2022 comM 1ST PMCHKO0002889 $1,899.00
23908 A0001 Recology Auburn Placer 11/10/2022 coMm 1ST PMCHK00002889 $1,159.70
23909 A0018 Auburn Chamber of Commerce 11/10/2022 comM 1ST PMCHK00002889 $395.00
23910 A0027 Recology Auburn Placer 11/10/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002889 $1,253.29
23911 A0115 Auburn Hardware & Rental LLC  11/10/2022 cOMM 1ST PMCHKO0002889 $145.36
23912 0061 California Computer Services 11/10/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002889 $2,304.00
23913 €0141 CivicPlus LLC 11/10/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002889 $16,098.01
23914 E0008 Ewing Irrigation Products, Inc 11/10/2022 coMM 1ST PMCHK00002889 $393.53
23915 K0010 Knorr Systems, Inc. 11/10/2022 coMM 1ST PMCHK00002889 $5,439.36
23916 M0019 Kahl Muscott 11/10/2022 coMM 1ST PMCHK00002889 $282.51
23917 NOO45 Near U CO2 11/10/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHKO0002889 $130.36
23918 PO0O7 Pacific Gas & Electric Company 11/10/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHKO00002889 $159.09
23919 P0O109 Caleb Porter 11/10/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002889 $53.96
23920 Q0003 Quality Automotive 11/10/2022 coMM 1ST PMCHK00002889 $4,049.31
23921 RO025 Rotary Club of Auburn 11/10/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002889 $400.00
23922 50145 SCP Distributors 11/10/2022 comM 1ST PMCHKO0002889 $306.47
23923 $1007 Stationary Engineers, Local 39 11/10/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002889 $407.04
23924 TEMPN Laura Newby 11/10/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002889 $150.00
23925 TEMPV Ciara varvas 11/10/2022 coMM 1ST PMCHK00002889 $148.00
23926 w0043 West Coast Fire Protection Sys 11/10/2022 coMM 1ST PMCHK00002889 $150.00
23927 w0045 Williams, Jesse 11/10/2022 coMm 1ST PMCHK00002889 $71.88
23928 woos3 Water Heater Man, Inc. 11/10/2022 comM 1ST PMCHK00002889 $175.00
23929 Y0002 Yuba Lock & safe 11/10/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002889 $5,864.04
23930 1099-117 Juan Aceituno 11/18/2022 coMM 1ST PMCHKO0002890 $390.00
23931 1099-216 Gerald Harris 11/18/2022 coMM 1ST PMCHK00002890 $156.00
23932 1099-218 Auburn Gymnastics Center 11/18/2022 COMM 15T PMCHK00002890 $438.75
23933 1099-256 Healing Pastures, Inc. 11/18/2022 coMM 1ST PMCHK00002890 $675.00
23934 1099-269 Deborah Lynn 11/18/2022 comM 1ST PMCHK00002890 $234.00
23935 1099-291 Isaac Humber 11/18/2022 coMM 1ST PMCHKO0002890 $234.00



System: 12/1/2022  8:25:50 AM Auburn Rec & Park Page: 2
User Date: 12/1/2022 VENDOR CHECK REGISTER REPORT User ID: D Shaw
Payables Management

* Voided Checks

Check Number Vendor ID Vendor Check Name Check Date Checkbook ID Audit Trail Code Amount
23936 1099-313 Alison Lloyd 11/18/2022 comM 1ST PMCHK00002890 $1,487.20
23937 1099-342 Susie Bell 11/18/2022 coMM 1sST PMCHK00002890 $156.00
23938 1099-343 Faith Petersen 11/18/2022 coMM 1ST PMCHK00002890 $576.00
23939 1099-374 Sarah Violett 11/18/2022 cOMM 1ST PMCHK00002890 $187.50
23940 1099-375 Jennifer Rogers 11/18/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHKO0002890 $449 47
23941 1099-376 Joanna Britt 11/18/2022 comm 1sT PMCHK00002890 $302.40
23942 1099-378 Isaiah Baker 11/18/2022 cOMM 1ST PMCHK00002890 $546.00
23943 1099-379 Matt Biagi 11/18/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHKO0002890 $840.00
23944 1099-380 Emily Mockel 11/18/2022 coMM 1ST PMCHKO0002890 $390.00
23945 1099-383 Tyler Dickerson 11/18/2022 cOMM 1ST PMCHK00002890 $58.50
23946 ACO13 ATE&T 11/18/2022 cOMM 1ST PMCHK00002890 $74.90
23947 €0121 Cole Huber LLP 11/18/2022 coMM 1ST PMCHK00002890 $240.00
23948 c0128 Clipped In Races 11/18/2022 coMM 1ST PMCHK00002890 $1,700.00
23949 HO056 Humana Dental Ins. Co 11/18/2022 coMM 1ST PMCHK00002890 $2,559.57
23950 P0005 Placer County Water Agency 11/18/2022 coMM 1ST PMCHK00002890 $95.76
23951 $0094 Manouch Shirvanioun 11/18/2022 coMM 1ST PMCHK00002890 $43.75
23952 50154 Mike Scheele 11/18/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002890 $100.63
23953 s0170 Diane Shaw 11/18/2022 coMM 1ST PMCHK00002890 $28.13
23954 w0001 Walker's Office Supplies, Inc. 11/18/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHKO0002890 $331.79
23955 w0044 Wave 11/18/2022 coMM 1ST PMCHK00002890 $1,338.03
23956 BO069 Bidwell Water 11/25/2022 coMM 1ST PMCHK00002891 $371.55
23957 o111 Cal.net 11/25/2022 cOMM 1ST PMCHK00002891 $71.40
23958 €0113 Cooks Portable Toilets & Septi 11/25/2022 coMM 1ST PMCHK00002891 $1,020.00
23959 GO045 GSSA 11/25/2022 coMM 1ST PMCHK00002891 $1,360.60
23960 N0O12 Nevada Irrigation District 11/25/2022 coMM 1ST PMCHK00002891 $587.07
23961 ROO74 Rainout Line 11/25/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHKO0002891 $399.00
23962 51007 Stationary Engineers, Local 39 11/25/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002891 $426.37
23963 T1000 Transamerica Life Insurance 11/25/2022 coMM 1ST PMCHK00002891 $500.00
23964 TEMPL Shana Lennon 11/25/2022 cOMM 1ST PMCHK00002891 $140.00
23965 w0001 Walker's Office Supplies, Inc. 11/25/2022 comM 1ST PMCHK00002891 $760.26

Total Checks: 86 Total Amount of Checks: $118,896.34




SECTION: 4.0

ITEM: 4.3

DESCRIPTION:

INFORMATION:

FISCAL IMPACT:

REVIEW OF FINANCIALS FOR OCTOBER, 2022

SEE ATTACHMENT

REVIEW AND APPROVE, FORWARD TO THE
CONSENT CALENDAR FOR REVIEW AND
APPROVAL

NONE



Extra Revenue (above budget is in Green)
Short Revenue (under budget is in Red)

Less Expenses (below budget is in Green)
Overspent Expenses (above budget is in Red)

October’s Financials

Revenues —

e Programs are over budget by $62,900. Most notable variances are in the Recreation Department by
$54,700. Adult Classes are up by $9,700, Youth Basketball took in $28,700 more than expected and
the Obstacle Race Revenue is above by $8,800. Youth Services Department’s Discovery Programs are
above budget by $8,500.

® Interest Income is under budget by $20,300. The CalPERS CEPPT has been showing losses on the
investments at this time.

Expenses -

e Wages/Benefits are under budget by $46,486. Most of this savings is in Facilities and Grounds. This
department is under by $37,347. This can be attributed by staffing issues.

* Building & Grounds Maintenance is over budget by $17,100. Many maintenance items were taken
care of in September and October. This is mostly a timing issue and may resolve in the coming months.
Some unexpected needs and cuts will be made elsewhere to balance by March.

10
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11/16/2022

Auburn Area Recreation and Park District Page: 1
Balance Sheet
10/31/2022
Current
YTD
ASSETS
Current Assets
Imprest Fund (Petty Cash) 580.00
First Foundation - Friends 501(c)(3) 7,305.65
First Foundation Bank 284,652.73
Placer County Treasure-General 2,369,348.11
Placer County Treasurer - City Trust 208,020.24
CA Pension Trust - CEPPT- CalPERS 405,430.00
Accounts Receivable 11,985.67
Due From Other Governments 62,209.67
PCOE Receivables 21,762.00
Prepaid Expenses 256.25
Prepaid Liability Expense 29,054.00
Prepaid Workers Comp Insurance 48,976.97
Total Current Assets 3,449,581.29
Restricted Reserve Funds
Proceeds from Note Payable Contra 26,114.73
Total Restricted Funds 26,114.73
Fixed Assets
Fixed Assets: Land 1,970,546.12
Fixed Assets: Structures 14,104,508.46
Fixed Assets: Equipment 1,355,255.99
Fixed Assets: Computer Equipment & Software 64,942.85
Fixed Assets: Vehicles 269,962.88
Fixed Assets: Office Furniture & Rec Equipment 85,215.63
Construction In Progress 2,354,535.62

Less: Accumulated Depreciation

(10,970,972.76)

Total Fixed Assets

Deferred Qutflows of Resources
Pensions - Def Qutflows of Resources

9,233,994.79

291,643.00

291,643.00

TOTAL ASSETS

13,001,333.81




LIABILITIES AND NET PROFIT

Current Liabilities
Prepaid Revenue
PGE Tru-up payable
Retentions Payable
Gift Certificates Unearned
Compensated Absenses
Sales Tax Payable
Miscellaneous Deductions

Total Current Liabilities

Long Term Liabilities
Lease Payable - Sterling Bank

Net OPEB Liability
Net Pension Liability

Total Long Term Liabilities

TOTAL LIABILITIES

Deferred Inflows of Resources
Pensions - Def Inflows of Resources
OPEB - Def Inflows

Net Position
Investments in Fixed Assets
RFB: Reserved City Mitigation
GFB: Youth Assistance Fund
General Fund Balance
RFB: COVID Relief Funding
DFB: Annual Equip Replacement Reserv.
DFB: Annual Contingency Reserve
DFB: Reserved for Future Capital Construction
RFB: Arboretum Grant Fund
RFB: Atwood Reserves
RFB: Atwood Equip Fund
RFB- 501(c)(3) Fund
GFB: General Fund (ADA Reserve)
Net Profit (Loss)

Total Net Postion

TOTAL LIABILITY AND NET POSITION

Current
YTD

35.00
3,382.01
2,172.33

140.00
147,216.37
18.06
(24.06)

$152,939.71

2,082,000.00
313,240.00
(33,404.00)

2,361,836.00

2,514,775.71

232,350.00
105,254.00

337,604.00

7,178,109.52
207,207.15
49,126.16
985,475.23
314,974.00
833,958.72
70,000.00
789,369.52
13,275.73
(8,485.99)
11,003.66
7,305.65
30,031.75
(332,397.00)

$10,148,954.10

$13,001,333.81

13
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